

**Nos. 15-2585 & 15-2712**

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

v.

**FEDEX FREIGHT, INC.**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

---

**ON APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT AND  
CROSS-PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**JILL A. GRIFFIN**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**MILAKSHMI V. RAJAPAKSE**  
*Attorney*

**National Labor Relations Board**  
1015 Half Street, SE  
Washington, D.C. 20570  
(202) 273-2949  
(202) 273-1778

**RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.**  
*General Counsel*

**JENNIFER ABRUZZO**  
*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the issue presented.....	3
Statement of related cases and proceedings.....	3
Statement of the case.....	4
I. The Representation proceeding.....	4
A. Factual background: the Company’s operations and staff.....	4
1. The city and road drivers spend most of their working time driving trucks outside the South Brunswick terminal.....	5
2. The dockworkers spend all of their working time handling freight inside the South Brunswick terminal.....	7
3. There is almost no interchange between the drivers and the dockworkers: the drivers, as a group, infrequently perform dock work, and the dockworkers cannot perform driving work.....	9
B. Procedural history.....	10
II. The unfair labor practice proceeding.....	12
III. The Board’s conclusions and Order.....	13
Summary of argument.....	14
Argument.....	16
The Board acted within its discretion in determining that the city and road drivers constitute an appropriate unit for collective bargaining, and therefore found that the Company violated the Act by refusing to recognize and bargain with the Union.....	16

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
A. Applicable principles and standard of review.....	17
B. The Board reasonably determined that a unit limited to drivers constitutes an appropriate unit for collective bargaining.....	23
1. The Board properly applied the traditional community-of-interest factors to find that a unit of city and road drivers is an appropriate unit .....	23
2. The Company has not shown that the dockworkers share an overwhelming community of interest with the city and road drivers .....	26
C. The Company's challenges to <i>Specialty Healthcare</i> are not properly before the Court and, in any event, lack merit .....	29
1. The Company failed to sufficiently present any <i>Specialty     Healthcare</i> challenges to the Board.....	30
2. <i>Specialty Healthcare</i> did not abandon or misapply the Board's traditional community-of-interest analysis.....	33
3. The Board's overwhelming-community-of-interest standard is not a radical departure from precedent .....	36
4. The Board did not violate the Administrative Procedure Act by clarifying the appropriate standard in the context of an adjudication .....	39
5. The Board did not violate Section 9(c)(5) of the Act by its clarified standard.....	41
Conclusion .....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Academy LLC</i> , 27-RC-8320, Decision and Direction of Election (2004), available at <a href="http://www.nlr.gov/case/27-RC-008320">http://www.nlr.gov/case/27-RC-008320</a> .....	37, 47
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991).....	18, 26
<i>Blue Man Vegas, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 529 F.3d 417 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	20, 21, 26, 38, 39, 45
<i>Boeing Co.</i> , 337 NLRB 152 (2001).....	43
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	2
<i>Breuners Home Furnishings Corp.</i> , 32-RC-4603, Decision and Direction of Election (1999), available at <a href="http://www.nlr.gov/case/32-RC-004603">http://www.nlr.gov/case/32-RC-004603</a> .....	38
<i>Cast North Am. (Trucking) Ltd. v. NLRB</i> , 207 F.3d 994 (7th Cir. 2000).....	30
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	21-22
<i>Colorado Nat'l Bank of Denver</i> , 204 NLRB 243 (1973).....	47
<i>Country Ford Trucks, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 229 F.3d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Elec. Data Sys. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 938 F.2d 570 (5th Cir. 1991).....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Engineered Storage Prods.</i> , 334 NLRB 1063 (2001) .....	27
<i>FedEx Freight, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , Nos. 15-1848 & 15-1999 (8th Cir. appeal docketed April 23, 2015) .....	3-4
<i>FedEx Freight, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , Nos. 15-2494 & 15-2732 (8th Cir. appeal docketed July 13, 2015).....	4
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Chicago v. Standard Bank &amp; Trust</i> , 172 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	40-41
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999) .....	3
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys.</i> , 19-RC-076743, Decision and Direction of Election (2012), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.nlr.gov/case/19-RC-076743">http://www.nlr.gov/case/19-RC-076743</a> , <i>review denied</i> , 2012 WL 2951834 (2012) .....	46
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996).....	21
<i>Home Depot USA</i> , 331 NLRB 1289 (2000) .....	25
<i>J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 328 NLRB 766 (1999) .....	47
<i>Jewish Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 223 NLRB 614 (1976) .....	47
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. East, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 727 F.3d 552 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	10, 19, 21, 27, 37-42, 44, 46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Laneco Constr. Sys., Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 1048 (2003) .....	37
<i>Lawson Mardon, U.S.A.</i> , 332 NLRB 1282 (2000) .....	27
<i>Libbey-Owens-Ford Co. v. NLRB</i> , 495 F.2d 1195 (3d Cir. 1974).....	18, 19, 22, 36
<i>Lodgian, Inc.</i> , 332 NLRB 1246 (2000) .....	37, 47
<i>Lundy Packing Co.</i> , 314 NLRB 1042 (1994) .....	44-45
<i>Macy's, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 4, 2014 WL 3613065 (2014).....	24
<i>Mc-Mor-Han Trucking Co.</i> , 166 NLRB 700 (1967) .....	27
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	16
<i>NLRB v. Action Automotive, Inc.</i> , 469 U.S. 490 (1985).....	18, 21
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	41
<i>NLRB v. Cardox Div. of Chemetron Corp.</i> , 699 F.2d 148 (3d Cir. 1983).....	20, 21, 26
<i>NLRB v. Caswell-Massey Co.</i> , 247 F. App'x 381 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	17, 19, 26, 34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. FES, a Div. of Thermo Power</i> , 301 F.3d 83 (3d Cir. 2002).....	31, 32
<i>NLRB v. Local 404, Int'l B'hd of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen &amp; Helpers of Am., AFL-CIO</i> , 205 F.2d 99 (1st Cir. 1953).....	20
<i>NLRB v. Lundy Packing Co.</i> , 68 F.3d 1577 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	44-45
<i>NLRB v. Metal Container Corp.</i> , 660 F.2d 1309 (8th Cir. 1981) .....	20, 22
<i>NLRB v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 438 (1965).....	42
<i>NLRB v. Purnell's Pride, Inc.</i> , 609 F.2d 1153 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	36
<i>NLRB v. St. Francis Coll.</i> , 562 F.2d 246 (3d Cir. 1977).....	19, 42
<i>NLRB v. Sun Drug Co.</i> , 359 F.2d 408 (3d Cir. 1966).....	16, 17, 25, 40
<i>Odwalla, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 132, 2011 WL 6147417 (2011).....	46
<i>Oldwick Materials, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 732 F.2d 339 (3d Cir. 1984).....	30
<i>Overnite Transp. Co.</i> , 325 NLRB 612 (1998) .....	18
<i>Overnite Transp. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 294 F.3d 615 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Packard Motor Car Co. v. NLRB</i> , 330 U.S. 485 (1947).....	18
<i>Parsippany Hotel Mgmt. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 99 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	31-32
<i>Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 146 (1941).....	20
<i>Presbyterian Univ. Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 88 F.3d 1300 (3d Cir. 1996).....	17, 22
<i>Ritz-Carlton Hotel Co. v. NLRB</i> , 123 F.3d 760 (3d Cir. 1997).....	43
<i>Sandvik Rock Tools, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 194 F.3d 531 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	45
<i>Seven-Up Bottling Co. of Miami</i> , 344 U.S. 344 (1953).....	30-31
<i>South Prairie Constr. Co. v. Local No. 627</i> , <i>Int'l Union of Operating Eng'rs, AFL-CIO</i> , 425 U.S. 800 (1976).....	22
<i>Specialty Healthcare &amp; Rehab. Ctr. of Mobile</i> , 357 NLRB No. 83, 2011 WL 3916077 (2011), <i>enforced sub nom.</i> , <i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. East, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 727 F.3d 552 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013) ....	10-12, 14-15, 19-21, 23, 26-27, 29-33, 36, 38-46
<i>St. Margaret Mem'l Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 991 F.2d 1146 (3d Cir. 1993).....	16, 18, 20-21
<i>Stanley Assocs.</i> , 01-RC-022171, Decision and Direction of Election (2008), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.nlr.gov/case/01-RC-022171">www.nlr.gov/case/01-RC-022171</a> .....	37-38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Thomas Motors of Ill., Inc.</i> , 13-RC-021965, Decision and Direction of Election (2010), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.nlr.gov/case/13-RC-021965">www.nlr.gov/case/13-RC-021965</a> .....	37
<i>United Rentals</i> , 341 NLRB 540 (2004) .....	27, 47
<i>United States v. L. A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952) .....	33
<i>Westinghouse Elec. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 236 F.2d 939 (3d Cir. 1956).....	17, 42
<i>Wheeling Island</i> , 355 NLRB No. 127, 2010 WL 3406423 (2010) .....	27, 43
<i>Woelke &amp; Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	30

<b>Statutes</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. §151, et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	14
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2, 13, 16
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	2, 13, 16
Section 9(a) (29 U.S.C. §§ 159(a)) .....	17, 18
Section 9(b) (29 U.S.C § 159(b)).....	17, 18, 46
Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c)) .....	3
Section 9 (c)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c)(5)).....	29, 41, 42, 44
Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d)).....	2, 3
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	2, 30-32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Statutes-Cont'd** **Page(s)**

Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)) .....2

**Regulations** **Page(s)**

29 C.F.R. § 102.67(d) .....12
